

SC 6956/2025
STATE Vs. DINESH ALIES ARJUN MONTI ETC
FIR NO. 409/2025
PS Bhalswa Dairy

16.02.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Risikesh @ Golu in person on bail.

Accused Dinesh @ Arjun not produced from JC as is reported that due to arrangement at AI Summit, staff is not available for production of the accused persons.

Sh. Pankaj, Id. Counsel for accused Rishikesh @ Golu.

Sh. Ratneshwar Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Dinesh.

IO SI Mahender Koli in person.

Clarifications sought from IO.

Let production warrants be issued qua accused Dinesh through concerned Jail Superintendent, for the next date of hearing.

At request, put up for appearance of accused as well as for further arguments on charge on **04.04.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.02.2026